## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING AND SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ORDINANCE NO. 679 CREATION OF ZONE OF BENEFIT AND ADOPTION OF PARCEL TAX TO FUND ROAD MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENT WITHIN THE PROPOSED ZONE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a public hearing will be held at 10:00 a.m. on April 4, 2017, and following the hearing the Board of Supervisors will consider establishing a zone of benefit over certain parcels of currently uninhabited real property in Armona for road improvement and maintenance purposes. At the time of the hearing, the Board will hear all protests, and may not approve the zone of benefit if a majority protest is received.

NOTICE IS ALSO HEREBY GIVEN that at the time of the hearing, the Board will also receive testimony and evidence concerning a proposed parcel tax to fund the operations of the proposed zone of benefit. The ordinance enacting the tax is summarized below. A copy of the entire text of the proposed ordinance may be obtained at the office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, Kings County Government Center, 1400 W. Lacey Boulevard, Hanford, CA 93230.

NOTICE FURTHER GIVEN that, if you require a modification or accommodation to participate in these meetings, including agenda or other materials in an alternative format, please contact the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors at (559) 852-2362 (California Relay 711) by 3:00 p.m. on the Friday prior to this hearing. The Clerk of the Board will provide assistive listening devices upon request.

Dated: March 15 & 30, 2017 /s/ Catherine Venturella

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

## SUMMARY AS PROPOSED

## ORDINANCE NO. 679

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF KINGS IMPOSING A PARCEL TAX FOR ROAD IMPROVEMENT AND MAINTENANCE WITHIN ZONE OF BENEFIT 4H

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Kings proposes the following:

- SECTION 1. This Ordinance shall be known as the "Kings County Zone of Benefit 4H Road Improvement and Maintenance Parcel Tax."
- SECTION 2. The tax imposed by this Ordinance is authorized pursuant to Government Code section 50075, et seq., as well as by landowner consent.
  - SECTION 3. The operative date of the ordinance is July 1, 2017.
- SECTION 4. The purpose of the Ordinance is as specified therein to provide for road maintenance and improvement.
- SECTION 5 TO 7. The amount of the tax shall be as specified in the Ordinance, and shall be collected on the secured real property tax roll.
- SECTION 8 to 11. Provision is made in the Ordinance for severability, liberal construction, amendments, California Environmental Quality Act compliance, and notice. The Ordinance shall take immediate effect upon adoption, and shall be permanent unless repealed.

This Ordinance will be considered and adopted at a meeting of the Board of Supervisors held at 10:00 a.m. on April 4, 2017.

Dated: March 15 & 30, 2017 /s/ Catherine Venturella

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

pl/2016-4-1129/108193.doc/ord summary proposed